current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at a rate equal to
the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rate and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected not to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2021

69

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension
liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension
liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the
net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
Total pension liability $ 19,908,139 $ 17,432,140 $ 15,472,029
Plan fiduciary net position 16,595,087 16,595,087 16,595,087

NET PENSION
LIABILITY/(ASSET) $ 3,313,052 $ 837,053 $ (1,123,058)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension
liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 16,278,094 $ 14,396,583 $ 1,881,511
Service cost 325,235 - 325,235
Interest on total pension liability 1,170,124 - 1,170,124
Differences between expected and

actual experience of the total
pension liability 539,678 - 539,678

Change of assumptions (278,860) - (278,860)
Benefit payments, including

refunds of employee
contributions (602,131) (602,131) -

Contributions – employer - 433,366 (433,366)
Contributions – employee - 163,948 (163,948)
Net investment income - 1,964,489 (1,964,489)
Other (net transfer) - 238,832 (238,832)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 17,432,140 $ 16,595,087 $ 837,053

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2021

70

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Village recognized
pension expense (income) of $(362,447). The Village reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience $ 401,395 $ 113,929

Assumption changes 135,034 275,927
Net difference between projected and actual

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2021

74

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

b. Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension
liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability
calculated using the discount rates of 7.00% for the Police Pension Plan as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
Total pension liability $ 35,594,525 $ 30,549,421 $ 26,506,247
Plan fiduciary net position 25,024,056 25,024,056 25,024,056

NET PENSION
LIABILITY $ 10,570,469 $ 5,525,365 $ 1,482,191

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village’s changes in net pension
liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) – (b)

Balances at May 1, 2020 $ 29,071,500 $ 18,569,847 $ 10,501,653
Service cost 568,290 - 568,290
Interest on total pension

liability 1,996,898 - 1,996,898
Differences between expected

and actual experience of the
total pension liability 5,414 - 5,414

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (1,092,681) (1,092,681) -

Contributions – employer - 1,213,946 (1,213,946)
Contributions – employee - 225,885 (225,885)
Net investment income - 6,133,016 (6,133,016)
Other (net transfer) - (25,957) 25,957

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 30,549,421 $ 25,024,056 $ 5,525,365

VILLAGE OF LEMONT, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the year ended April 30, 2021

75

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

b. Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension
expense of $537,345. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience $ 831,671 $ 112,290

Assumption changes 637,524 134,446
Net difference between projected and actual